
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Daubeney, 

Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Barker 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6 April 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January 

2021. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Wednesday 31 March 2021. 
 



 

 

To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   

 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. 2020/21 Finance Quarter 3 Monitoring Report   (Pages 9 - 16) 
 This report analyses the latest performance for 2020/21 and 

forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of this committee. 
 

5. Community Hubs Scoping report   (Pages 17 - 32) 
 This report presents information in support of a proposed scrutiny 

review of the roll out of the council’s community hubs programme. 

a) Community Hubs moving forward    

 To discuss areas for a deep-dive review into the post Covid 

model. 

b) Funding of Community Hubs model    

 To discuss the funding of the Community Hubs model in 
reference to Annex 1 of the report to the item 5 above. Annex 1 
is the Review of Ward Funding report presented to the Executive 
Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities at his Decision 
Session on 2 February 2021. It sets out a review of the use of 
ward funding during 2020/21 and identifies issues and 
opportunities for 2021/22. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

6. Work Plan    
 To consider the Committee work plan for the next municipal year. 

 
7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Angela Bielby 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 552599 

 Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education And Communities Policy 
And Scrutiny Committee 

Date 5 January 2021 

Present Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Hook (Substitute for Cllr Barker) 

Apologies Councillor Barker  

 
64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Webb declared 
a non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 6 [SACRE (Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education) Annual Report] as he 
worked at a faith school. There were no further declarations of 
interest. 
 
 

65. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous committee meeting 

of held on 1 December 2020 be approved as a 
correct record and then be signed by the Chair at a 
later date. 

 
 

66. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

67. 2020/21 FINANCE SECOND QUARTER  MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2020/21 and forecast the financial outturn 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the committee. 
 

The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) and 
Corporate Director of People were in attendance to present the 
report. The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) 
advised Members that there was a net overspend of £2,595k 
was forecast primarily due to children’s social care. He 
highlighted that:  
 

 In addition to the effects of Covid-19, the Home to School 
Transport budget was already in a historic overspend 
position of approximately £200k.  The savings targets for the 
SEN element of home to school transport had not been 
achieved because of a growth in the number of 
pupils/students requiring transport and the specialist 
requirements of that transport.   
 

 The Designated Schools Grant (DSG) position at 1st April 
2020 was a deficit of £4.865m.  Current predictions on High 
Needs and Central Services Block expenditure indicated that 
this deficit could grow to £10m by the end of the financial 
year, due to the continuing increase in High Needs numbers, 
and increasing complexity, requiring expensive provision.   

 
In response to questions from Members, the Head of Finance 
(Adults, Children & Education) and Corporate Director of People 
explained that: 
 

 An audit of the support plans for children found that a 
proportion need increasing protection. This rise was typical of 
an improvement journey and the numbers in the child 
protection system had significantly reduced, as had the 
numbers coming into the system.  
 

 As part of the improvement journey a multiagency hub was 
created in August 2019. This had been kept under review 
and the quality of practice was much better.  

 

Page 2



 

 It had to be ensured that placements were right for the child. 
There was a permanence strategy in place. This would either 
be reported to this Committee or the Corporate Parenting 
Board. 
 

 The process by which placements were match through social 
work and care planning. 

 

 Concerning the numbers of children placed in an extended 
family setting, this was individual to the needs of the child 
and their journey through the care and support process. 

 

 The rationale for residential schooling was made in the 
interests of the child and not for financial reasons. There 
were 8 children in transition back to a York setting for a 38 
week a year placement. 

 

 The transition from a 52 to 38 week placement was 
dependent on the needs of the child and there was a range 
of interventions offered for the transition process.  

 

 The proportion of additional costs incurred offset by 
government funding was £1.2m in this monitor. 

 

 The temporary and agency staffing position would continue 
to the end of year and would contribute to the variations.  

 

 Expenditure was only where required and spend was high in 
placement spend and staffing costs as a high proportion of 
young people in placements were aged 15 or above. The 
staffing position was challenging and the council was growing 
its own frontline social worker. An update on this was given.  

 

 Clarification was given on contacts contracted out of York. 
 

 The overspend on legal fees was due to the legal costs of 
children being on proceedings. 

 

 The DSG was used for variety of areas agreed with the 
Schools Forum. 

 

Page 3



 

 Lobbying for the SEND review was undertaken by a number 
of organisations including the Association of Directors of 
Childrens Service and the Local Government Association. 
DfE colleagues had advised that this was a priority and was 
imminent. It was noted that there was a SEND Board of 
which a parent and carer group was an equal partner on the 
Board.  
 

 Benchmarking with other councils had begun.  
 
Following questions Members then; 
 
Resolved: That the update on the latest financial position for 

2020/21 be noted. 
 
Reason:  To be updated on the latest financial position for 

2020/21. 
 
 

68. SAFEGUARDING REPORT  
 
Members considered the end of calendar year report from 
Independent Scrutineer to  City of York Safeguarding Children 
Partnership (CYSCP) to December 2020, written by Professor 
Maggie Atkinson, Independent Scrutineer. The report covered 
work done on the independent scrutiny of the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP). The Independent 
Scrutineer explained the changes to the governance of the 
partnership noting that that it now had a rotational Chair. The 
previous Chair, Simon Westwood was thanked for his work 
during his six years as Chair. 
 
The Independent Scrutineer explained the content of the report, 
which reflected the work that continued across York to ensure 
the safety and wellbeing of the city’s children and young people 
during  the COVID-19 pandemic starting from the first lockdown. 
It concerned itself with reflections in partnership terms rather 
than focusing on single services or agencies, and that work 
being done largely by people working remotely and virtually, not 
face to face.  
 
In response to Member questions and comments, the 
Independent Scrutineer clarified that: 

 The role of Independent Scrutineer was a requirement 

Page 4



 There was a need to listen to what groups were saying in 
terms of needing support for mental health and resilience  
 

 There was a need to support families as early as possible 
through early help, which included help for schools 

 

 Regarding Member concern about children and families 
falling under the radar, elected Members needed to make 
the channels of communication as open as possible to 
their communities. The impact of the pandemic on families 
was acknowledged and the Corporate Director Children 
Education and Communities noted the increased 
requirement for early help support. She noted that 
services were available 24/7 and urged members of the 
public to get in touch for support 

 

 Future reports would be strongly influenced by data and 
narrative to support the data 

 

 There was a SEND Improvement Board and Safeguarding 
Board 

 

 Strategic leaders were aware that there was a long waiting 
list for mental health treatment following referral 

 

 Concerning areas needing improvement, there was work 
to be done on information sharing between agencies, and 
services were aware of this 

 
Concerning the York Safeguarding Partnership Bi Annual 
Update Report, the Chair noted that the SEND review, Ofsted 
partnership working and sharing information had been put 
forward as areas for inclusion in the update report. In response 
to a question from the Chair, the Corporate Director Children 
Education and Communities advised that a toolkit for children 
and young people presenting with harmful sexual behaviours 
had been created. The Chair welcomed receiving the update 
report following its completion in April.  
 
Resolved:  That the end of calendar year report from 

Independent Scrutineer to City of York Safeguarding 
Children Partnership (CYSCP) to December 2020 
be noted. 

 

Page 5



Reason:  In order to be kept up to date on  independent 
scrutiny reporting to City of York Safeguarding 
Children Partnership. 

 
Maggie Atkinson was thanked for her report and left the meeting 
at 18:58. 
 
 

69. SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS 
EDUCATION) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Members considered the Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report 2019-20 Annual 
Report. This covered the 2019-20 academic year. The Head of 
Secondary and Skills was in attendance to present the report. 
He noted how RE work in schools had been impacted by the 
pandemic. He explained that the York SACRE was part of the 
National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on RE 
(NASACRE). He advised Members of the role of SACRE in 
advising on collective worship in the city and in agreeing the 
2021-25 RE syllabus, which was had been considered by the 
SACRE at their Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC).  
 
The Head of Secondary and Skills thanked the previous 
Advisor, Clerk and Interim of the SACRE for their work. He 
explained that SACRE sat within the formal council meeting 
structure. He outlined the content of the report noting that the 
SACRE was moving forward with the development plan and 
monitoring of RE. In response to a question concerning raising 
the profile of SACRE he explained that it was a formal statutory 
committee of the council. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Secondary and Skills  for his 
update and he left the meeting at 19.19. 
 
[Cllr Hook left the meeting at 19:20] 
 
Resolved: That the 2019-20 SACRE Annual Report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on the work of SACRE and 

the outcomes in religious education in York’s 
schools, in line with the statutory requirement to 
report annually to elected members. 

 
 

Page 6



 
70. WORK PLAN  

 
Members considered items for future meetings. It was noted 
that Young People not in education, employment or training 
(NEET) would be considered at the commissioned joint scrutiny 
meeting with the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee on 1 February 2021.  
 
Resolved:  That the following items for the forum meeting on 2 

March 2021 be put forward as part of corporate 
scrutiny work planning: 

 Update in Early Years and Nursery provision 

 Recovery and mental health in schools 
 
Reason:  In order to keep the committee’s work planning up to 

date 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Baker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

  

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
   & Scrutiny Committee 

6 April 2021 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of People 
 

2020/21 FINANCE  THIRD  QUARTER  MONITORING REPORT – CHILDREN, 
EDUCATION & COMMUNITIES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2020/21 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of this committee. 

 
 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – CEC Financial Projections Summary 2020/21 – Quarter 3 

2020/21 
Quarter 
2 
Variation 
£000 

 2020/21 Latest 
Approved Budget 2020/21 

Projected 
Outturn Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+4,983 
Children’s Specialist 
Services 

22,117 2,663 19,454 +5,793 +29.8% 

+164 
Communities & 
Equalities 

9,691 4,517 5,174 +179 +3.5% 

+2,097 Education & Skills 16,804 4,942 11,862 +3,956 +33.4% 

-1,437 
School Funding & 
Assets 

142,750 150,524 -7,774 -3,31
[...]
en Adult 
Learning is predicted to have a small overspend of approximately £30k as a 
result of income losses that cannot be claimed plus a number of other minor 
variances. 

 
12 The other main variance is an overspend of £24k due to a contribution made to 

the Head of Culture and Wellbeing post at Make It York, for which there is no 
budget provision. 

Page 11



 
 
Education & Skills (+£3,956k / +33.4%)  

 
13 The Home to School Transport budget was already in an historic overspend 

position of approximately £200k.  The savings targets for the SEN element of 
home to school transport have not been achieved because of a growth in the 
number of pupils/students requiring transport and the specialist requirements of 
that transport.  The main increase in numbers have been at post 16/19 where, 
because of the city now being able to provide more specialist education 
provision for this group of students more locally, subsequently we have had to 
provide more transport to establishment such as York College, Askham Bryan, 
Choose 2 and Blueberry Academy.  The changes in legislation to allow EHCPs 
to ages 19-25, resulting in significantly more students accessing this option, has 
significantly increased our transport spend accordingly. 

 
14 In addition, due to the effects of Covid 19 and the complications and 

uncertainties created by the requirements for school transport and social 
distancing from September, it is extremely difficult to estimate the potential 
overspend at this stage.  However, due to negotiations with providers, a 
reduction in contract payments was secured for the summer term, whilst still 
supporting the providers to remain in business.  

 
15 This issue is common to all LAs with Home to School Transport responsibilities, 

and the Government has recognised this with the announcement of a grant to 
assist in funding these additional costs.  City of York Council’s allocation of this 
grant is £125k.  It is not yet clear if further funding 
[...]
  

 A review of all expensive placements is already in progress via the Track and 
Challenge exercise.  To date, a small number of changes have been 
identified, which, if actioned, could save £450k, although the majority of this 
is currently charged to the DSG.  The net effect on the General Fund would 
be a saving of £30k.  Further progress may be possible in this area but this 
will require significant work on step-down arrangements before it would be 
safe to implement some of the potential moves being considered, such as the 
possible move from 52 to 38 week placements for a small number of children.  
If successful, this would result in a significant reduction in General Fund 
expenditure.  

 A review of all temporary staffing contracts to ensure the most cost effective 
arrangements are utilised, via the use of fixed term employment contracts 
rather than agency staff where possible. 

 A review of any local foster carers without current placements with the aim of 
moving children into these as soon as possible from more expensive 
arrangements. 

 Continue the restrictions on all discretionary spend and hold recruitment to 
vacant posts wherever possible and safe to do so. 

 Consider whether any of the savings proposals in development for 2021/22 
can be implemented early to deliver additional short term and on-going 
savings. 

 Review the level of expenditure to be committed from specific unbudgeted in 
year grants with a view to generating a one-off saving. 

 
Council Plan 

 
20 This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children and 

Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
21 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 14



 Recommendations 

22 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 2020/21. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Amanda Hatton 
Corporate Director of People 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 

Date 25 March 2021 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2020/21 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report, Executive 11 February 2021 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12508 
 
 

Page 15

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12508


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

   

Children, Education & Communities Policy & 

Scrutiny Committee 

6 April 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director (Customer and Communities) 
 
Community Hubs 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents information in support of a proposed scrutiny 

review of the roll out of the council’s community hubs programme. 

Background to Scrutiny Topic 

2. The council’s approach to the development of community hubs, as a 

vehicle for supporting and engaging with York’s communities, was set 

out in a report to the Decision Session of the Executive Member for 

Culture, Leisure and Communities on 22 November 2019.   The 

proposal drew upon the learning gained from the 4Community Growth 

York project, which had been designed primarily to promote financial 

inclusion through the development of community hubs at Sanderson 

Court Community House, Foxwood Community Centre, Red Tower 

and, through working with Tang Hall Big Local, at Tang Hall 

Community Centre.   

3. The report proposed a roll-out that is community led and needs based 

rather than a one size fits all model.  Nonetheless, some key 

principles were proposed for the roll-out: 

i. Place - A successful community hub will be located i
[...]
 Victoria 

Friends & Neighbours in Smethwick, Levenshulme Inspire in 

Manchester 

iv. Visiting other local authorities that have rolled out significant 

community hub programmes such as the London Borough of 

Brent 

v. Looking at hubs models of different types such as:  

Page 23



 

 

 hubs in libraries as promoted by Arts Council England, see: 

Libraries-CommunityHubs-Renaisi.pdf (artscouncil.org.uk), 

or 

 “Family Hubs”, see: Home - The Family Hubs Network 

Timetable for review 

17. Desktop activity can begin quite quickly once the immediate 

pressures on staff of dealing with organising the pandemic response 

begin to recede.  However, it is very clear that the activities suggested 

above can only be conducted in a meaningful way once social 

distancing is ended and facilities are reopened.  This would suggest 

scheduling the greater part of the review activity for the early Autumn.  

Recommendations  

18. Members are recommended to: 

i. Proceed with a review having considered and refined the remit 

as proposed in paragraph 15 

ii. Set up a Task Group to carry out the review on the Committee’s 

behalf 

iii. Agree a timeframe for completion of the review 

Reason: To support the council’s development of its community hubs 

programme 

Annex A:  Ward Funding – report to the decision session of the Executive 

Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities, 2 February 2021 

Contact Details 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director 
(Customer and 
Communities) 

Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Customer and Communities 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 25 March 2021 

Wards Affected:   All  

 

 
 

Page 24

https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/sites/default/files/download-file/Libraries-CommunityHubs-Renaisi.pdf
https://familyhubsnetwork.com/


Annex 1 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

 
2 February, 2021 

 
Report of the Assistant Direc
[...]
 level is acceptable but that regular monitoring of 
progress against delivery of ward schemes will be required. 

Page 31



Annex 1 

 

Appendices:   

1. Allocation of ward budgets 

2. Example schemes 

3. Covid-19 related grants 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer responsible for the report: 

Laura Clark 
Head of Communities and 
Equalities 

Liam Dennis 
Ward Schemes Project 
Manager 

Amanda Hatton 
Corporate Director of Children, Education 
and Communities 

Report Approved  Date  

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 

document/reports/Executive member decision meeting/Ward Funding.doc 

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2020/21 Finance Quarter 3 Monitoring Report
	5 Community Hubs Scoping report
	Annex 1 - Ward Funding Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 6 April 2021 

Present Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 
Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and 
Barker 

  

 
71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Fenton declared 
an interest as a Trustee of Foxwood Community Centre. Cllr 
Webb declared an interest as a Trustee of Tang Hall 
Community Centre. There were no further declarations of 
interest. 
 
 

72. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 6 January 2021 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 

73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

74. 2020/21 FINANCE QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2020/21 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the committee. 
 



The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) and 
Corporate Director of People were in attendance to present the 
report. The Head of Finance (Adults, Children & Education) 
advised Members that the projected overspend of £1million was 
nearly entirely due to children’s social care partly as a result of 
the reduction in agency staff not coming to fruition. He further 
advised that there was an expected overspend in the 
Designated Schools Grant (DSG) and the deficit for this was 
expected to be over £1million.  The Head of Finance (Adults, 
Children & Education) and Corporate Director of People were 
asked and clarified:  

 The position with Danesgate. It was suggested that the 
Danesgate Headteacher be invited to a future committee 
meeting to meet the committee. 

 The inclusion review had looked at provision for children with 
additional needs.    

 There was a national review of placement provision  

 There was 10 new foster carers in York 

 Regarding out of town placements, there had been success 
in moving a number of children back to York. However, there 
are children whose needs are such that they need speciality 
support which may be outside the city. 

 The review of vacancies was ongoing across the directorate. 
There was a tracker to look at the needs of children and plan 
appropriate placements for them 

 Transport costs were not covered by the Designated Schools 
Grant (DSG) and came from the general fund. Generally the 
costs overall were less if children were placed in York 

 Early intervention and assessment were more likely to 
prevent children from coming into care. Recalibration tended 
to see a rise in children with child protection plans and in the 
care of the local authority as their corporate parent 

 In terms of budget planning for preventative work, budget 
planning for the following year had not begun but the 
preventative aspect would be part of the rationale for the 
budget going forward. 

 If a child needed to come into the care of the authority then 
they would. There was a need to ensure that all parts of the 
system were based around preventative work, with the 
establishment of the MASH in York. The external review of 
MASH was very positive. 

 The numbers of children coming into the system were 
reducing and the authority was much better at care planning 



and it would take time to bring numbers down to circa 230 in 
line with statistical neighbours 

 It was not known what the long term impact of the pandemic 
would be and what the impact would be on the numbers of 
referrals 

 An update on court proceedings was given,  

 Cllr Smalley (Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities) confirmed there had been a one off payment 
to Make it York (MiY) for a culture officer and this would be 
included in the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with MiY. (He 
declared an interest as a Director of MiY). 

 Regarding 38 week placements, the council was trying to 
recruit different people as foster carers and some children 
may need to live in residential care and with foster carers 
looking after them during the school holidays 

 Following a question about the overspend of £72,000 on 
educational psychologists, the Head of Finance undertook to 
check what the reason for this was. 

 The restrictions on all discretionary spend referred to budget 
managers’ discretionary spending 

 
Following questions Members then; 
 
Resolved: That the update on the latest financial position for 

2020/21 be noted. 
 
Reason:  To be updated on the latest financial position for 

2020/21. 
 
 

75. COMMUNITY HUBS SCOPING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that presented information in 
support of a proposed scrutiny review of the roll out of the 
council’s community hubs programme. 
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities, 
Assistant Director Customer and Communities, Principal 
Neighbourhood Management Officer and Head of 
Commissioning gave an overview of the report were in 
attendance for the item. The Principal Neighbourhood 
Management Officer explained the background to the hubs and 
detailed how they had operated and responded to the needs of 
their communities during the pandemic. She was asked and 
explained: 



 

 How the hubs had supported communities during the 
pandemic by helping residents with access to food, medicine 
and shopping. She noted that this undertaken by volunteers 
with hub staff coordinating. She added that that staff and 
volunteers had made regular phone calls to residents and 
since Christmas had rung up to 11,000 people. 

 The work undertaken to engage communities less eager to 
be engaged. 

 How the approach taken by the hubs had developed, 
including working with the local area teams. 

 That responses were developed in relation to community 
need. The needs across the city were being mapped and the 
commissioning fund put together the previous year was 
looking at what commissioned services were needed. 

Members thanked officers for their work during the pandemic.  
 
Following a question about how city centre wards in need of 
support could be supported, the Executive Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Communities also thanked officers and suggested 
that the scrutiny review could include ward funding. It was noted 
that the COVID recovery fund information had been sent to 
Councillors. 
 
The Chair outlined the proposed scope of the review as detailed 
at page 22 of the agenda pack. This was considered by 
Members and it was suggested that how ward funding was 
allocated and training for charities and community groups  in 
writing funding bids could be added to the scope of the review. 
Officers confirmed that there had been awareness training 
sessions held in the past.  The Assistant Director Customer and 
Communities confirmed there would be officer support for report 
writing. It was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair would 
discuss where funding could fit into the review.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the remit of the review (as detailed at 
paragraph 15 of the report) be approved. 

ii. That Cllrs Fitzpatrick, Fenton and Webb be 
appointed to the task group 

iii. That the timeframe for the review was task and 
finish in January 2022. 

 
Reason:  To support the council’s development of its 

community hubs programme 



 
 

76. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered items for future meetings. Suggestions for 
the workplan included updates on home to school transport, and 
an update on Danesgate. Membership for the Youth Mental 
Health task group was agreed as the Chair, Cllr Fitzpatrick, Cllr 
Webb and Cllr Daubeney. 
 
[Cllr Barker left the meeting at 7.25pm] 
 
During discussion about a potential review of Youth Justice at a 
future Forum meeting it was highlighted that this was being 
considered at a meeting of the Housing and Community Safety 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee. The Democracy Officer 
undertook to check if the committee could attend the meeting. 
Further suggestions for items to be considered included: 

 Safeguarding Partnership Bi-annual Update report, to include 
Adolescence strategy – suggested to be received formally at 
July meeting  

 Permanence strategy 

 Foster Carer Recruitment strategy to include explaining the 
current Foster Carer payment arrangements, including the 
independent review 

Members considered the work plan to include the following 
items: 
 
Forum 5 May 2021 

 Inclusion Review and SEND updates including further 
discussion of High Needs issues, as necessary 

 Youth mental health scoping review  
 
Forum 7 June 2021 

 CYPIC focus e.g. Permanence Strategy /Foster Carer 
Recruitment strategy 
OR Commissioning VCS sector / Anchor institutions 

 2021-22 Work Planning 
 
Committee 6 July 2021 

 Youth services / holiday schemes update (to include update 
on how the holiday grant funding is being used) 

 Leisure facilities update with specific question relating to 
young people  

 



Forum 14 September 2021 

 Financial monitor 

 York (adult) Learning annual report (requested) 

 and/or 

 REACH update 
 
Resolved:  That the following above items for future meetings 

be put forward as part of corporate scrutiny work 
planning: 

 
Reason:  In order to keep the committee’s work planning up to 

date 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Baker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.36 pm]. 


